
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Petra Stephenson 
Governance Officer 

Direct: 020 4554 2655 
e-mail: Petra.Stephenson@enfield.gov.uk 

 
 

ENVIRONMENT FORUM 
 

Wednesday, 10th January, 2024 at 7:00pm in the Conference Room, 
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
 
Membership: 
 
Cllrs: Nicki Adeleke (Chair), Chris James (Vice Chair), Maria Alexandrou, Hannah 
Dyson, and Nia Stevens. 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary or 

non-pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To receive and agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on Tuesday 

5th December 2023. 
 

4. FLY TIPPING, RECYCLING, AND WASTE MANAGEMENT  (Pages 7 - 44) 
 
 To provide an update to the panel on the work undertaken across the Council 

in relation to: the Council’s recycling performance, and fly tipping and 
enforcement.  
 

5. CYCLING/ JOURNEYS AND PLACES  (Pages 45 - 54) 
 
 To provide an overview of the engagement and consultation undertaken by 

the Journeys and Places programme in 2023 to deliver walking and cycling 
infrastructure and detail activities across the Borough to aid with cycling. 

Public Document Pack



 

 
6. FOOD PRODUCTION AND ALLOTMENTS   
 
 To provide an update on Food production and allotments. – ‘TO FOLLOW’.  

 
7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 To note the date of the next meeting:  

 
Tuesday April 16th 2024 
 

 
 



ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 5.12.2023 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT  
FORUM HELD ON TUESDAY, 5TH DECEMBER, 2023 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Nicki Adeleke, Chris James (Associate Cabinet Member 
(Enfield West)), Maria Alexandrou, Nia Stevens and Peter Fallart 
 
Officers: Brett Leahy (Director of Planning & Growth), May Hope (Plan Making 
Manager) Chris Cole (Head of Strategic Transport Planning & Policy), David Taylor 
(Head of Highways, Traffic & Parking), Ian Russell (Principal Engineer) and Petra 
Stephenson (Governance Officer) 
 
 
Also Attending: Robert Varney (TFL), Denise Gandhi (Southgate Green 
Association), Paul Hutchinson (Grange Park Conservation Area Study Group), Mark 
Hawkins-Dady (Better Streets for Enfield), Dennis Stacey (Bush Hill Park 
Conservation Area Study Group), Juliet Barnett (Trent Park Conservation 
Committee), Dave Cockle (Enfield Transport Users Group) and Jane Maggs 
(Southgate District Civic Voice), Hannah Newton 
 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Hannah Dyson who was 
substituted by Cllr Peter Fallart, and Cllr Anyanwu (Cabinet Member for Public 
Spaces, Culture and Local Economy). 
 
Apologies were also received from: 
 
Andrew Chillingsworth – GTR 
Patrick Ladbury – GTR 
Andrew Newman – Clay Hill Study Group 
Mustafa Ibrahim - Enfield Town CAG 
Richard Beaumont – Forty Hill and Bulls Cross Study Group 
Robert Wilson - Hadley Wood Association and HW Conservation Area Study 
Group 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr. Nia Stevens. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none declared. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 18th September 2023 were 
Agreed. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 5.12.2023 

 
4. CHANGES TO AGENDA ORDER  

 
The Committee agreed to alter the order in which the items on the agenda 
were considered at the meeting. The minutes reflect the order of items as 
listed on the agenda. 
 

5. PUBLIC TRANSPORT IN ENFIELD  
 
Chris Cole introduced himself as the new Head of Strategic Transport Policy 
and Planning for Enfield. 
 

GTR, the train operators for Great Northern Trains were unable to attend the 
meeting but provided a brief statement as an update as follows: 
 
In regard to Palmers Green step – free access, work is currently in progress 
and due to be completed mid 2024. 
 
In terms of the Great Northern off-peak frequencies, increasing trains from 
two trains per hour to four trains per hour off-peak would require additional 
funding which is currently unavailable. 
 
GTR support making the transport interchange at stations attractive and 
sustainable to all potential users, however the works need significant financial 
support from external parties and service providers to make it viable. 
 
Robert Varney from TFL provided an update on TFL’s funding position since 
the impact of the pandemic and was pleased to announce that for the next 
financial year TFL has returned to financial stability and will no longer require 
funding support from the government.  
 
Support will still be required for the investment to the piccadilly line. 
 
In relation to the 456 bus route the request to consider extending the service 
to Crews Hill is not currently viable. 
 
The Superloop (SL1) bus from North Finchley to Walthamstow will be 
launched 9th December. The route will cover New Southgate, Arnos Grove, 
Meridian Water, Palmers Green and Friern Barnet. 
 
The Cockfosters depot is being upgraded with new facilities and features.  
Residents in Cockfosters and Oakwood will be kept informed of the deport 
works which will impact the neighbourhood. This will be supported with 
newsletters, forums and a designated email address which residents and 
members are encouraged to join by emailing:  
 
cockfostersdepotupgrade@TFL.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 2

mailto:cockfostersdepotupgrade@TFL.gov.uk


ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 5.12.2023 

TFL will undertake discussions on improvements to the public realm and 
formalisation of crossing arrangements at Sterling Way, Enfield early next 
year. 
 
Following the update Members made suggestions and asked questions as 
follows:  
 
1. Members requested that more attention was considered to the placement 
of bus-stops to prevent the invasion of privacy into people’s homes. Robert 
confirmed that TFL work with the council to identify spots but i
[...]
to fixed stops which would make those routes more 
accessible. 
 
8. Residents in Cockfosters and Oakwood will be kept informed of the deport 
works which will impact the neighbourhood. This will be supported with 
newsletters, forums and a designated email address which residents and 
members are encouraged to join by emailing: 
cockfostersdepotupgrade@TFL.gov.uk 
 
Action: Members are invited to email Robert with suggestions and 
contributions to the Hail & Ride consultations. 
 

6. REWILDING AND TREE PLANTING  
 
Ian Russell (Principal Engineer) provided an update on rewilding and tree 
planting being carried out as part of the Enfield Chase Landscape Restoration 
project. 
 
Key points highlighted were as follows: 
 
Beavers: LBE are seeking additional funding to enhance the site. The council 
are working with Capel Manor to introduce tours and educate visitors on the 
new inhabitants. 
 
Cows: LBE are looking to expand where the cattle graze in Forty Hall and 
introduce them at Trent Park. Trent Park has seen a lot of natural 
regeneration of woodland. 
 
Landscape recovery project: secured funding from DEFRA to carry out an 18-
month development phase to improve land management, create new 
woodlands and restore natural habitats. 
 
1. In response to a question from Members on tree losses the impracticalities 
of watering new trees planted in extreme weather was explained. Advice has 
been taken from the Forestry Commission on good practices and extra 
payments received to plant more. 
 
2. Grazing cattle are planned to be introduced at Trent Park in the new year. 
An email will be sent to Members and residents to provide an update on the 
project. 40 people signed up to be volunteer lookers, people who are trained 
to keep an eye on the cattle. 
 
3. Assurance was provided on Oakwood Park; by next year when planting is 
better established the new wetlands should look more mature. The pathways 
will be maintained by the council. There will be lot of extra pla
[...]
 with the Local Plan, the principle of development on 
Green Belt land is the only area that remains unresolved. The GLA will be 
able to formally respond on their position when the plan is being consulted 
under the Regulation 19 stage.  
 
4. The Planning Inspector sets out the timeframes but it is anticipated that the 
completed and adopted Local Plan is expected to be in 2025, the examination 
is the end of the process. 
 
5. In relation to the Green Belt sites put forward, officers highlighted that 
Landowners put the sites forward they want to see delivered, not the council. 
There are viability tests and technical layers to check that proposed sites will 
work. Officers confirmed that there had been sites put forward in the east side 

Page 5



ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 5.12.2023 

of the borough but there were a lot of planning policy constraints such as 
being in Site of Special Scientific Interests (SSSI), flood risks and Sites of 
Importance Nature Conservation (SINC). 
 
6. Officers confirmed that a General Election will not affect the Local Plan and 
does not change the position in terms of the process, procedure and 
framework. 
 
7. Regarding the Meridian Water master plan it is independent to the Local 
Plan but views and parameters on how it should be developed have been put 
forward. 
 
Action: May Hope will find out when the Meridian Water master plan will be 
available to communities. 
 
Action: Brett Leahy will distribute the presentation to Members. 
 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
10th January 2024 

Page 6



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
London Borough of Enfield 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Report Title Update on Recycling, Waste Management 
and Fly Tipping 

Report to Environment Forum 

Date of Meeting 10 January 2024 

Cabinet Member Cllr Rick Jewell 

Executive Director / Director Simon Pollock / Doug Wilkinson 

Report Author Jon Sharkey (jon.sharkey@enfield.gov.uk) 

Ward(s) affected  

Classification Part 1 Public  

Reason for exemption Not Applicabl
[...]
ormance can contribute positively to our strategic 
goals of making Enfield a healthier and greener place by providing services 
that can allow people to take greater responsibility for how they manage their 
waste and encourage recycling, composting and assist with meeting our 
ambitions for a clean green environment as stated in our Council Plan.  

 
 
 

Report Author: Jon Sharkey 
 Head of Public Realm 
 jon.sharkey@enfield.gov.uk 
 
Appendices 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
 
 
Departmental reference number, if relevant: 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment Forum  

10 January 2024

Update on Recycling, Waste 
Management and Fly Tipping

www.enfield.gov.uk
Striving for excellence

P
age 13



Recycling and waste services overview

• Bulky Waste
– Free service on refuse/recycling collection day

– £15 charge for specific day

• Recycling Centre at Barrowell Green
– Summer - Tuesday to Sunday 08:00-18:00

– Winter - Tuesday to Sunday 08:00-16:00

P
age 14



• Website – reviewed with user groups (staff and members of the public) 

and planning to go live with first round of changes w/c 08th January

• Service Communications – Leaflets & Stickers

• Social Media and Videos

Recycling communications methods
P

age 15



• LBE User Group – 18 participants (9 from user group, 2 from web 

team, 4 from service and 3 from project team)

• Feedback received on proposed changes to existing webpages

• Current Webpage Feedback

– Not very clear and no visuals 

– Webpages just has text and not visually easy for residents to read and understand 

what they should and shouldn’t do or what goes in what bins

– No clear policy on the website; information embedded within the pages but would be 

better if all in one place as hard to find specific information

• Developed new webpages

Website improvements
P

age 16



Household waste collection service – 
current pages 

P
age 17



Household waste collection services 
new pages 

P
age 18



• Rubbish
[...]
able healthier lifestyles.  

 

 Thriving children and young people – projects typically help 
improve the borough for future generations and individual project 
consultations will actively seek the input of young people to help 
shape their design.  

 

 More and better homes – projects typically help create improved 
connections with current and future active travel routes, enabling more 
transport choices for local neighbourhoods to travel in sustainable 
ways.  

 

 An economy that works for everyone – projects typically contribute 
towards developing town centres and public places that are vibrant, 
healthy and inclusive.   

 
 
Financial Implications 
 
9. There are no financial implications as a result of this report which provides an 

overview of previous activity which took place in 2023.  
 
Legal Implications  
 
10.  There are no financial implications as a result of this report which provides an 

overview of previous activity which took place in 2023.  
 
Equalities Implications  
 
11.  Local authorities have a responsibility to meet the Public Sector Duty of the 

Equality Act 2010. The Act gives people the right not to be treated less 
favourably because of any of the protected characteristics. The Council needs 
to consider the needs of these diverse groups when designing and changing 
services or budgets so that our decisions do not unduly or disproportionately 
affect access by some groups more than others. The Public Sector Duty Act 
2010 requires Local Authorities, in the performance of their functions, to: 
 

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation, and other 
prohibited conduct 

 Advance equality of opportunity 

 Foster good relations 
 

Page 52



 

 

12. There are no financial implications as a result of this report which provides an 
overview of previous activity which took place in 2023. Links to relevant 
Equality Impact Assessments (EQIAs) can be found on the appropriate 
project pages linked above.  

 
Environmental and Climate Change Implications 
 
13. There are no specific environmental and climate change implications as a 

result of this report which provides an overview of previous activity which took 
place in 2023. 

 
Public Health Implications  
 
14.  Transport is one of the fundamental determinants of health; it may be health-

damaging or health-promoting. The proposals as outlined here will support 
measures to encourage active, rather than motorised, travel. This scheme 
aligns with the Enfield Transport Plan 2019-2041 and the Enfield Healthy 
Streets Framework. 
 

15. Reducing obesity is a priority for Enfield, as outlined in the Borough’s Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy. 61.4% of adults are classified as overweight or 
obese (ALS,12016). Data for academic years 2014/15 to 2016/17 shows that 
the average prevalence of excess weight in year 6 pupils is 41.5%. This is 
higher than London (37.9%) and England (33.87%) averages. If left 
unchanged, this will lead to serious health complications later in life, such as 
diabetes, heart disease and cancers. 
 

16. Creating an environment where people actively choose to walk and cycle as 
part of everyday life can have a significant impact on public health and has 
the potential to reduce health inequalities. It is an essential component of a 
strategic approach to increasing physical activity and may be more cost-
effective than other initiatives that promote exercise, sport, and active leisure 
pursuits. 
 

17. Shifting trips to active and sustainable transport also has the potential to 
achieve related policy objectives: 

 Supports local businesses and promotes vibrant town centres 

 Provides a high quality, appealing public realm 

 Reduces road danger and noise 

 Increases the number of people of all ages out on the streets, making 
public spaces seem more welcoming and providing opportunities for 
social interaction and children’s play 

 Provides an opportunity for everyone, including people with 
impairments, to exercise and enjoy the outdoor environment 

 
18. Journey & Places projects encourage sustainable and active travel, helping 

the Council to manage environmental problems related to congestion and 
local air quality, while also reducing our impact on climate change and 
improve health, safety, and accessibility for all in our communities. This 
supports Public Health’s efforts to embed health in all policies across the 
Council. 

Page 53



 

 

 
 
 
 

Report Author: Liz Rhodes 
 Journeys and Places Communications and Engagement Lead 
 Liz.rhodes@enfield.gov.uk 
 020 8132 0981 
 
Appendices 
 
None 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
 
None 
 
 
 
Departmental reference number, if relevant: 
 
 

Page 54


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 Fly tipping, recycling, and waste management
	24.01.10 - Environment  Forum (Recycling Waste Management and Fly Tipping Update) EZH

	5 Cycling/ journeys and places



Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 10.1.2024 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT  
FORUM HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 10TH JANUARY, 2024 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Nicki Adeleke, Chris James (Associate Cabinet Member 
(Enfield West)), Maria Alexandrou, Hannah Dyson and Mahmut Aksanoglu 
 
Officers: Doug Wilkinson (Director of Environment and Street Scene), Perry Scott, 
Executive Director for Environment & Communities, Jon Sharkey (Head of Public 
Realm Services), Martin Rattigan (Interim Head of Regulatory Services), Esther 
Hughes (Head of Service - Consumer Protection & Waste Enforcement), Richard 
Eason (Programme Director, Journey & Places), Marcus Harvey (Head of Parks & 
Open Spaces), Petra Stephenson (Governance Officer) and 1 member of public. 
 
 
Also Attending: Cllr Rick Jewel, John West (Enfield Society), Lindsay Rawlings 
(Edmonton Hundred Historical Society), Jane Maggs (Southgate District Civic Voice), 
Paul Hutchinson ( Grange Park Conservation Area Study Group), Neil Paddon-Smith 
(Meadway Conservation Area Study Group), Richard Beaumont ( Forty Hill and Bulls 
Cross Study Group), Andrew Newman (Clay Hill Study Group) and Mark Hawkins-
Dady (Better Streets for Enfield) 
 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Nia Stevens, who was 
substituted by Cllr Mahmut Askanoglu; and Cllr Chinelo Anyanwu. 
 
Apologies for absence were also received from: Mustafa Ibrahim (Enfield 
Town Conservation Area Study Group); Dave Cockle (Enfield Transport Users 
Group); and Dennis Stacey (Bush Hill Park Conservation Area Study Group). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 5th December 2023 were 
AGREED. 
 
Some additional points were noted: 
 
John West (The Enfield Society) was also in attendance at the meeting. 
 



ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 10.1.2024 

It was also pointed out in respect to the cleaning of trains platforms at 
Highbury & Islington & Finsbury Park, it is the sole responsibility of Godiva 
and not in conjunction with Transport for London. 
 

4. FLY TIPPING, RECYCLING, AND WASTE MANAGEMENT  
 
Doug Wilkinson (Director of Environment and Street Scene) and Jon Sharkey 
(Head of Public Realm Services) provided an update on recycling and waste 
management.  
 
The key point was the website refresh which went live on January 8th. The 
refresh provides different ways and journeys for residents to access 
information with graphics, visuals, and Enfield photography to make it feel 
more local and personalised on one page. A one-stop shop. 
 
Letters have been dispatched to local authorities confirming funding for the 
implementation of the new legislation for food waste collections and recycling 
on flats/estates within the borough. 
 
Noted. 
 
1. The advantages and disadvantages of co-mingling were detailed in 
response to Members’ questions. Officers confirmed that those boroughs who 
do separate materials get better results but it is down to logistics – the ability 
to store a plethora of bins in urban areas. 
 
2. It was advised that Enfield Council do not have up to date figures on waste 
analysis. The North London Waste management are in the process of a waste 
audit so figures and behaviours post covid are expected imminently. 
 
3. In response to Members’ queries on plastic film and business that do not 
use recyclable materials, the overriding answer was these should be taken to 
Tesco or your local participating supermarket. Officers acknowledged that 
residents do not always have the time and/or inclination to do so. As a result, 
the government is putting more onus on the producer responsibility legislation 
and deposit return scheme, similar to that of the 1970’s. 
 
4. Cllr Jewel recently met locally with Amazon to continue lobbying around 
packaging, plastic film and making the symbol bigger, 
 
5. Officers confirmed that there are meetings and discussions with 
neighbouring boroughs who have a higher recycling rate than Enfield to 
discuss improvements and initiatives. 
 
6. New legislation introduced will encourage, support and enforce private 
management agents to recycle and collect food waste on estates. 
 
7. Officers reiterated that there should be no confusion with arrangements at 
Barrowell Green. A slot needs to be booked. It is clear on the website. 
However, site operatives will have a flexible approach if it is not too busy. 



ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 10.1.2024 

 
Action: Comms team to promote further the requirement to book an 
appointment. 
 
 
Perry Scott, Executive Director for Environment & Communities who recently  
joined LBE was introduced to the Forum. 
 
Fly Tipping 
 
Esther Hughes (Head of Service-Consumer Protection & Waste Enforcement) 
and Martin Rattigan (Interim Head of Regulatory Services) provided an update 
on Fly Tipping in Enfield. Key points highlighted included the government 
action plan which has allowed for an increase in fines for fly tipping offences.  
 
1. The Chair requested clarification of a “hot -spot” and how it is determined 
as it can be contentious. Officers encouraged the Chair, Members and all 
residents to report issues online to allow the council to determine where 
problematic areas are. 
 
2. Officers confirmed that when black bags are put in litter bins on Chase 
Road, Southgate residents are incorrectly presenting their waste, can be 
served with a notice and are effectively fly tipping. 
 
3. Providing more litter bins is not always the answer, it is better to look for the 
root cause. In high footfall places bins would not be removed rather the 
frequency of it being emptied would be increased.  
 
4. In regard to outstanding fines, FPN’s are a means to discharge your liability 
if unpaid the council have to prosecute for the offence rather than non-
payment. Reminder letters are sent and personalising the letter to encourage 
payment has been introduced. There will always be a percentage that are 
written off due to limited capacity in the courts and only 6 months to 
prosecute.  
 
Action: Cllr Alexander would like to know the total value of the outstanding 
fines for April 21 – March 22 
 
Action: Grangeway Local Stores has had their waste bin removed. Officers 
are to write to the store. 
 
Cllr Jewel expressed his pride at the team as they are working hard and 
reacting to behaviours. Residents are now working in tandem with the council.  
 
Members also expressed their thanks to the fly tip teams. 
 

5. CYCLING/ JOURNEYS AND PLACES  
 
Richard Eason (Programme Director, Journey & Places) introduced the report 
and delivered a presentation on the 3rd element of the journey and places 



ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 10.1.2024 

programme, with specific focus on the engagement taking place in phases 1 
to 3 (statutory consultation) and cycling schemes being delivered. 
 
Emphasis was placed on the Journey and Places website which provides an 
overview of all the activities which support residents cycling in the borough, 
complimented by the “Lets Talk” Platform where engagement takes place. 
 
In response, members thanked officers for the thorough report and 
commented as follows: 
 
1. Feedback on the public meetings arranged by Ward Cllrs. and how the 
comments will be acted upon on the Southbury Road section of the 
walking/cycling route was requested. Officers advised that they were well 
attended meetings which garnered a lot of valuable feedback that have 
impacted the designs. 
 
2.Concerns were raised about the wider view taken on public transport and 
active travel routes in respect of pedestrian crossings on cycle routes and the 
impact on bus journey routes. Officers confirmed that all aspects and the 
impact are explored as sustainable travel targets will not be achieved if bus 
journey times are detrimentally impacted. Officers accept that along some 
routes the public would like to see more zebra crossings or increased 
signalised pedestrian crossings.  
 
3. Questions were asked around upgrading some of the older cycleways as 
some connections can be dangerous. Officers explained that some legacy 
routes will require a lot of investment to upgrade in conjunction with TFL. 
Cycle ways are only wayfinded and branded if design standards are met, old 
infrastructure is not signed in the same way. 
 
4. Members were assured that the proposals for Bowes East and Edmonton 
Green will be available soon as engagement is now complete.  
 
5. Members agreed that more communication is required on paused schemes 
and funding. Officers stated money has been ringfenced and LBE are 
optimistic that funds will be received for paused schemes in the next financial 
year. 
 
Action: Richard Eason to email the slides presented the members so they 
can be used at Ward Forums. 
Action: Richard Eason should communicate to Cllrs when a project is no 
longer paused and more funding received in future. 
 
Officers were thanked for their work and input on this item. 
 
The Chair extended the meeting for a further 30 mins to allow for discussions 
on Food Production. 
 
 

6. FOOD PRODUCTION AND ALLOTMENTS  



ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 10.1.2024 

 
Marcus Harvey (Head of Parks & Open Spaces) introduced the report 
highlighting the key points, food growing opportunities and recent 
developments. 
 
Since submitting the report LBE has secured a Head of Rural Transformation 
who will look at all the rural opportunities within the borough and potential 
growing opportunities within the portfolio. 
 
The Chair thanked the officer for the succinct presentation and members 
commented as follows: 
 
1. Members expressed an interest in what happens to food grown on 
allotments. Officers responded that food is grown for allotment owners but 
excess food is often offered to the community and food banks. It’s a localised 
arrangement rather than a process of advertising.  
 
2. There is currently a 97% occupancy at allotments in the borough with a 
significant waiting list. 
 
3. In response to a query on small areas and corners of roads being used to 
grow herbs and vegetables, officers advised that conversations with part of 
the library green and friends group at Pymmes park have taken place which 
will form part of the food growing working group.  
 
4. The old bowling green in Enfield Park is linked to the café, it would be nice 
to see it used for food growing opportunities. 
 
5. Officers stated there is no intention of decreasing the number of allotments 
as currently demand warrants an expansion for suitable growing areas. 
 
6. In respect of getting schools involved an expression of interest has been 
submitted to the national lottery for understanding land-based education 
programmes to create a curriculum for schools to use.  
 
7. Members advised that Enfield in Bloom also give small grants to schools to 
start up growing opportunities. 
 
8. In response to a question on opportunities for growing on council estates, 
officers confirmed that it has been agreed with the HRA that there will be 
some land-based schemes annually to reengage with residents and build the 
community. 
 
The Chair closed the meeting by thanking the officers and asking that 
residents and members are informed of places that do offer the selling of 
excess food and where to purchase honey grown on the allotments. 
 

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Noted The dates of future meetings as follows: 



ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 10.1.2024 

 
Wednesday 10th April 
 
 
 
 


